

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24748/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 16/08/2007 in FMA No. 126/2007  
& FMAT No.4567/2006 & CAN No.8809/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF  
CALCUTTA)

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PORT OF KOLKATA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. BEHERA BROTHERS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 15/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, ASG.

Mr. A.V. Rangam, Adv.

Mr. Buddy A.Ranganadhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.

No.1 Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, learned senior counsel, appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that since the subject-matter of this special leave petition is mainly concerned with the amount of enhanced rent payable for the premises in question, an opportunity may be given to the parties to sit together and try to work out their differences.

Having regard to the above, and since there is substance in his submission, let this matter be adjourned for six weeks for the present, to enable the

SC24748/07

-2-

parties to try and arrive at a settlement.

Let the matter not be treated as heard in part by this Bench and be placed before the Regular Bench henceforth.

In the meantime, it is stated by Mr. Vasdev that the respondents will not proceed with the pending suit.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master